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7. wildlife habitat management will
be consistent with Alaska Department of
Fish and Game (ADF&G) objectives and/
or the Federal Subsistence Board
requirements and mandates;

8. off-highway vehicles designations
for all public lands within the planning
area will be completed according to the
regulations found in 43 CFR part 8342;

9. the BLM will make all possible
attempts to ensure that its management
prescriptions and planning actions
complement other planning
jurisdictions, within the boundaries
described by law and policy;

10. the BLM will, to the extent
possible, use current scientific
information, research, new technologies
and the results of resource assessments,
monitoring and coordination to
determine appropriate management
strategies that will enhance resource
values;

11. implementation plans prepared by
the BLM will conform to the Bureau’s
H-1601-1 Land Use Planning
Handbook, Appendix C, Program-
Specific and Resource-Specific Decision
Guidance and supplemental program
guidance manual for Recreation and
Visitor Services; and

12. the plan amendment will
supersede only sections of the existing
EARMP that relate to the Delta River
SRMA. Additional planning criteria
may be identified during the comment
period.

Dated: April 3, 2008.

Vincent Galterio,

Acting State Director.

[FR Doc. E8-7587 Filed 4—9-08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-JA-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1122-0013]

Office on Violence Against Women;
Agency Information Collection
Activities: Revision of a Currently
Approved Collection

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: Semi-Annual
Progress Report for the Rural Domestic
Violence, Dating Violence, Sexual
Assault, Stalking, and Child Abuse
Enforcement Assistance Grant Program.

The Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women (OVW) will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
Comments are encouraged and will be
accepted for “sixty days” until June 9,

2008. This process is conducted in
accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to The Office of
Management and Budget, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington, DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-5806.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Revision of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Semi-
Annual Progress Report for the Rural
Domestic Violence, Dating Violence,
Sexual Assault, Stalking, and Child
Abuse Enforcement Assistance Grant
Program.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: 1122-0013.
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The affected public includes
the approximately 165 grantees of the
Rural Program. The primary purpose of
the Rural Program is to enhance the
safety of victims of domestic violence,
dating violence, sexual assault, stalking,

and child victimization by supporting
projects uniquely designed to address
and prevent these crimes in rural
jurisdictions. Grantees include States,
Indian tribes, local governments, and
nonprofit, public or private entities,
including tribal nonprofit organizations,
to carry out programs serving rural areas
or rural communities.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will
take the approximately 165 respondents
(Rural Program grantees) approximately
one hour to complete a semi-annual
progress report. The semi-annual
progress report is divided into sections
that pertain to the different types of
activities in which grantees may engage.
A Rural Program grantee will only be
required to complete the sections of the
form that pertain to its own specific
activities.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection:

The total annual hour burden to
complete the data collection forms is
330 hours, that is 165 grantees
completing a form twice a year with an
estimated completion time for the form
being one hour.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Suite 1600, Patrick
Henry Building, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: April 4, 2008.

Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United
States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E8-7550 Filed 4—9-08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FX-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging Proposed Consent
Decree

In accordance with Departmental
Policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby
given that a proposed Consent Decree in
United States v. MasTec, Inc. and Coos
County, Oregon, No. 06—-6071-HO (D.
Or.), was lodged with the United States
District Court for the District of Oregon
on April 4, 2008.

This proposed Consent Decree
concerns a complaint filed by the
United States against Coos County,
Oregon pursuant to Section 301(a) of the
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1311(a), to
obtain, among other things, injunctive
relief from and to impose civil penalties
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against Coos County for violating the
Clean Water Act by discharging
pollutants in violation of a permit or
without a permit into waters of the
United States. The proposed Consent
Decree resolves the allegations against
Coos County by requiring Coos County
to restore the impacted areas, to pay a
civil penalty, and to perform
supplemental environmental projects.

The Department of Justice will accept
written comments relating to this
proposed Consent Decree for thirty (30)
days from the date of publication of this
Notice. Please address comments to
Kent E. Hanson, Environmental Defense
Section, P.O. Box 23986, Washington,
DC 20026-3986, and refer to United
States v. Coos County, Oregon, D] #90—
5-1-1-17191.

The proposed Consent Decree may be
examined at the Clerk’s Office, United
States District Court for the District of
Oregon, Wayne L. Morse US
Courthouse, 405 East Eighth Avenue,
Room 2100, Eugene, OR 97401. In
addition, the proposed Consent Decree
may be viewed at http://www.usdoj.gov/
enrd/Consent_Decrees.html.

Russell Young,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Defense
Section, Environment & Natural Resources
Division.

[FR Doc. E8-7520 Filed 4-9-08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0057]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: A National
Repository for the Collection and
Inventory of Information Related to
Arson and the Criminal Misuse of
Explosives.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives (ATF), will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days” until June 9, 2008. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Jose Vazquez, Chief, U.S.
Bomb Data Center, 99 New York
Avenue, NE., Washington, DC 20226.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: A
National Repository for the Collection
and Inventory of Information Related to
Arson and the Criminal Misuse of
Explosives.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: None. Bureau
of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and
Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State, Local or Tribal
Government. Other: Federal
Government. All Federal agencies are
required to report information relating
to arson and the criminal misuse of
explosives in a national repository
database maintained by the Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and
Explosives (ATF)—United States Bomb
Data Center (USBDC). State, Local and
Tribal law enforcement agencies report
this information on a voluntary basis.

The ATF USBDC maintains all National
Repository databases within the
Department of Justice.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 2,000
respondents will report the information
within approximately 10 minutes.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 333
annual total burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Justice Management Division,
Department of Justice, Patrick Henry
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: April 4, 2008.

Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E8-7518 Filed 4—9-08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Bureau of International Labor Affairs;
Proposed Collection: Comment
Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a preclearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. Currently, the
International Labor Affairs Bureau is
soliciting comments concerning the
proposed collection regarding the
international child labor technical
assistance program of the Office of Child
Labor, Forced Labor, and Human
Trafficking (OCFT). A copy of the
proposed information collection request
can be obtained by contacting the office
listed below in the addresses section of
this Notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
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